OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA

Notice is hereby given that the Redevelopment Authority of the City of Stoughton,
Wisconsin will hold a regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location
given below.

Meeting of the: Redevelopment Authority of the City of Stoughton

Date /Time: Wednesday, January 9, 2019 @ 5:30 p.m. .

Location: City Hall — Hall of Fame Room, 381 East Main St., Stoughton WI 53589

Members: Regina Hirsch, Denise Duranczyk, Carl Chenoweth, Brian Girgen, Roger Springman, Lukas

Trow and Dale Reeves
Call to Order
1. Communications
2. Public comments
3. Approval of December 12, 2018 minutes
4. Finance Report
5. Old Business
Update on revolving loan program and possible action on program modifications
Update on Blacksmith shop
Discussion and proposed downtown revitalization program and possible action

Discussion on RFEI draft and possible action
**Closed session: update on Marathon site and possible action on new offer

Poooo

6. New Business
a. Discussion on RDA insurance needs and possible action on insurance acquisition

7. Agenda items for February 13, 2019 meeting

9. Adjourn

NOTE: An expanded meeting may constitute a quorum of the Council.

If you are disabled and in need of assistance, please call 873-6677 prior to this
meeting.

** RDA may convene in a closed session, as authorized by Wisconsin Statute
19.85(1)(e), for the purpose of deliberating or negotiating the purchase of
public properties, the investing of public funds or conducting other specified
public business, whenever competitive or bargaining reasons deem a closed
session necessary. The RDA may reconvene in an open session to discuss
and take action on the subject matter discussed in the closed session.

Note: For security reasons, the front door of the City Hall Building will be locked after 4:30 p.m. If
you need to enter City Hall after that time, please use the Fifth Street entrances
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REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY MEETING MINUTES
Wednesday, December 12, 2018
5:30 p.m. Hall of Fame Room, Stoughton City Hall

Members Present: Roger Springman, Regina Hirsch, Denise Duranczyk, Dale Reeves, Lucas Trow, Carl
Chenoweth called in at 7:00 p.m., Brian Girgen joined at 5:40 p.m.

Absent and Excused: None

Others Present: Mayor Swadley, Finance Director Friedl, Alexander Cramer, Emily Bahr, Attorneys
Dregne and Callan joined at 6:15 p.m., Gary Becker joined at 8:20 p.m.

Call to Order: Called to order at 5:30 p.m. by Springman.

Communications
Springman reminded members about the Beloit tour scheduled for Monday, December 17, 2018.

Springman informed members that the WI Counties Association will be holding a workshop on January
31, 2019 relating to how other communities are focusing on their downtowns.

Springman noted that Gary Becker was informed the Public Works site will be eligible for a SAG grant
through WEDC.

Springman discussed possible options for moving forward with the RDA’s Website revisions.

Public Comments
None

Discussion and possible action regarding the appointment of Finance Director Friedl as the Executive
Director of the City of Stoughton Redevelopment as recommended by the City of Stoughton Common
council

Motion by Duranczyk to approved Finance Director Friedl as the Executive Director of the City of
Stoughton Redevelopment Authority. Second by Trow. Motion passed 5 to 0.

Approval of November 14, 2018 minutes

Motion by Duranczyk to approve the November 14" minutes, second by Hirsch. Motioned passed 5 to 0.

Finance Report

Director Friedl provided a brief overview of the year-to-date November 30" financial statements for the
RDA, TIF No. 5 and TIF No. 8.





Old Business

a.

d.

e.

f.

Update on Marathon site and possible action on new offer to develop site from party

who previously breached the original offer.

Motion by Hirsch to determine if the bank will offer a commitment beyond the
comfort letter, confirm the bank is aware of the environmental issues, require
closing date within 60 days, require ground breaking by early spring, and
guaranteed increment by 12/31/19. Second by Girgen. Motion passed 5 to 1.

Update on revolving loan program changes

Trow noted that WWBIC is working on the changes discussed at the last meeting
and that he is working on revising the flyer.

Blacksmith shop insurance claim legal review and possible action

Motion by Duranczyk, second by Hirsch to go into closed session at 6:15 p.m. On roll
call vote, motion passed 6 to 0.

Motion by Duranczyk, second by Girgen to go into open session at 8:16 p.m. Motion
passed 6 to 0.

Update on property transfer coordination with City

Springman noted this process is in motion and that he will be attending the
December 13, 2018 Landmarks Commission meeting. He plans to provide an update
at the next regularly scheduled RDA meeting.

Becker noted that the Public Works site is eligible for WEDC money and ownership
does not have much of an impact on the property’s eligibility status. Becker will
provide a draft SAG grant agreement at the next regularly scheduled RDA meeting.

Update on riverbank and trail work planning for 2019

Director Glynn is writing a RFP for the Mandt Park Master Plan and that includes
some design on the Mandt Park side. He is also looking into one trail designer to
work on both the Mandt Park and RDA sides of the River. He is also working on the
Dam removal language and how to coordinate this work with the Whitewater Park.
Springman noted that Lacey wanted to do all the work, but the permitting
requirements may warrant a more well-known company in WI that is familiar with
all of the requirements (DNR, etc.).

Update on downtown plan resolution with City Council and possible action

Motion by Duranczyk, second by Hirsch to table until the next regularly scheduled
RDA meeting. Motion passed 6 to 0.





8. Update on RFEI process and draft report

Becker provided a summary of the draft RFElI and requested recommendations for
supporting graphics. The members requested that Becker trim all unnecessary
information from the RFEl and focus more on the RDA’s vision and goals so it will
more resemble what La Crosse issued.

Agenda items for January meeting

- RFEI

- Blacksmith Shop lawsuit and bracing
- Downtown plan resolution

- Revolving loan fund

- Website

Adjourn

Motion by Hirsch, second by Duranczyk to adjourn the meeting at 9:09 p.m. Motion passed 6 to 0.
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Riverfront Redevelopment Area, Stoughton, Wisconsin

10 Acre +/- Redevelopment Site

Prime Downtown Location-Yahara River Frontage Madison Metro
Development Opportunity
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Dear Sir or Madam:

The City of Stoughton is soliciting Requests for Expressions of Interest from development companies and
investors for a phased development entitled Riverfront Redevelopment Area. The site is centrally located in
Stoughton’s beautiful downtown area and includes over 1,500 feet of river frontage, offering exceptional
recreation and lifestyle opportunities. The site also boasts bikeway system linkages, a co-op grocer neighbor,
restaurants, entertainment and employment within walking distance.

We are actively pursuing a public-private partnership, leveraging city assets and financial resources to
develop a notable urban mixed-use development, adding to the attractiveness of Stoughton’s remarkable
historic downtown. We look forward to your response and consideration. Expressions of interest are due
by April 1, 2019 electronically to the attention of RDA Chair Roger Springman:hotpeppers2@charter.net.

Sincerely Yours, Roger Springman, RDA Chair

Chair, Stoughton Redevelopment Authority eppers2 (@charter.net 608-205-2645

City of Stoughton, 381 E. Main St., Stoughton, Wisconsin 53589
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Executive Summary

Development Opportunity-RFEI

STOUGHTON

Redevelopment Authority

Executive Summary.

Located along 4™ St. and fronting the Yahara River, the design for the 10 +/--acre Riverfront
Redevelopment project re-imagines the former industrial properties as a vibrant, new, mixed-use water-
front neighborhood. Site master planning continues the City’s downtown revitalization efforts, embodying
principles of sustainable design, realistic and market responsive development, and interactive community
engagement. Master planning for the project involved a three-day community design charrette process
hosted by the Redevelopment Authority (RDA) of the City of Stoughton. By employing this highly
collaborative community design process, the master reuse concept reflects the values and priorities of
key stakeholders and the broader community while simultaneously responding to a myriad of
environmental, social, cultural, and economic forces.

The RDA has had interest expressed in this property over the years however it has resisted uncoordinated
development of this area until the entire property became ready for reuse. As part of the charrette planning
process, the RDA anticipates approximately 250 residential units in various configurations and rental/price
points as well as some waterfront commercial and mixed-uses along 4™ St. as depicted on the charrette
concept plan. Two historic properties are located on the site. There is strong community interest in seeing
these structurers preserved and incorporated into the new development.

The RDA is opening a competitive process to secure a master developer for the first phase and/or multiple
phases of the Riverfront Redevelopment area. The RDA will select, through this RFEI process, interested
developer teams to receive a Request for Qualifications and Requests for Proposals. The RDA’s goals
beyond the RFP process include awarding a development agreement for the eventual sale and
redevelopment of the Riverfront Redevelopment site.

The RDA completed a site concept planning process in 2016 a charrette planning process, intended to offer a
publicly driven conceptual master plan that offers the developer a project vision and a predictable level of
support. The outcome of the charrette produced a conceptual development plan. The charrette document is
available on the RDA’s website — www.stoughtonrda.org. A copy of the charrette conceptual site plan is
attached as Appendix A.

Chair, Stoughton Redevelopment Authority eppers2 (@charter.net 608-205-2645

City of Stoughton, 381 E. Main St., Stoughton, Wisconsin 53589
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s Project Goals

STOUGHTON Development Opportunity-RFEI

Redevelopment Authority

In respecting the City’s extensive investment, and the site’s unique assets, seven key goals were established
for the project:

Project Goals

Broad community support

The voice of the community as part of the development process is imperative to the project’s success.

Economically feasible

Acquisition, demolition, remediation, and infrastructure costs are higher for redevelopment sites. Taxable
development must be sufficient to pay these higher up-front costs, and the proposed development must
be realistic and marketable to the private sector.

Long-term development

Cities like Stoughton rarely have a chance to redevelop 10 acres in the heart of the City. It took more than
10 years to acquire the land for this project and the City must ensure that the development is not disposable
in the next 30 years, but rather a project that will endure and stand the test of time for several generations
(more than 75 years).

River, open space, environment

“Design with Nature” as legendary landscape architect, lan McHarg taught and practiced. The waterfront
must be in public ownership and not be a sliver of land but a substantial swath of public space. Density
open space and environmental amenities must be balanced with a bias toward human interactions with
the natural environment.

Sustainability, connections and linkages

Redeveloping a brownfield site and developing in the City are already sustainable practices, but we can do
more. This project needs to find the opportunities to push the envelope on environmental design to
weave both the built and natural amenities on this site together. This site links the City’s major park -
Mandt Park, the Yahara River and future regional trail network with the Historic Downtown. Most
importantly, the redevelopment of this site links the community’s past to its future and the generations of
Stoughton residents to come.

Inspire investment

This opportunity comes once in a City's history and that alone should inspire investment. With an
impressive community investment in public open space and amenities including a planned whitewater park
along this site, the private sector will be excited about having opportunities for public/private partnerships
and leveraging and fostering long term investments in the site’s redevelopment.

Chair, Stoughton Redevelopment Authority eppers2 (@charter.net 608-205-2645

City of Stoughton, 381 E. Main St., Stoughton, Wisconsin 53589
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Economic Data

STOUGHTON

Redevelopment Authority

Development Opportunity-RFEI

Residential Market

The projected household growth for the City of Stoughton 2013 to 2020 is currently estimated at 572
additional households. Projected household growth for the greater Stoughton area (30 minute drive-time)
is estimated at 10,823 households. In considering the development potential of the site beyond 2020 and
its location within the City of Stoughton, the subject project would need to capture approximately 2.5% of
the projected growth of the city and the greater Stoughton area to achieve the site’s development
objective of 250 residential units that would incorporate a variety of housing products including medium-
to-high- density rental and ownership units. The anticipated full build-out of the property will require a
period of between eight and twelve years.

Housing products on the site should consist of a mix of rental and ownership and various price points
including products that would appeal to young new households, young families, and older adult
households that may want to consider easier-to-maintain active-living alternatives.

As the plan develops and is refined, more specific development concepts will be defined that include building
sizes, price points, unit sizes, and mix and estimated development costs.

At this time, we estimate that rental rates would average about $1.30 to $1.60 per square foot for rental
units (2018 dollars) and between $250,000 and $400,000 for mid-level ownership products. A portion of
all housing products would be targeted to upper-income households.

Retail Market

The potential for new retail development in Stoughton and at the Riverfront Redevelopment site is
influenced by overall market conditions in the trade area. The trade area for the Riverfront
Redevelopment area is considered to be the City of Stoughton, although there are and will be several
regional destination venues such as the Stoughton Opera House, several large local employers, an event
space and the proposed whitewater park which bring many potential customers into Stoughton for
commercial retail development at the Riverfront Redevelopment site.

Summary highlights of consumer expenditures for retail
goods and services in Stoughton in 2013 include:

The roughly 154,000 households in the Stoughton area (30-minute drive-time area) spent a total of $9.6
billion on retail expenditures in 2014. With the number of households projected to grow by over 10,000 by
2020, they would generate an additional $625 million in expenditures annually, not factoring in inflation.

Chair, Stoughton Redevelopment Authority Hotpeppers2(@charter.net 608-205-2645

City of Stoughton, 381 E. Main St., Stoughton, Wisconsin 53589
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STOUGHTON Development Opportunity-RFEI

Redevelopment Authority

Site Details

The City of Stoughton City Council adopted and recorded a Redevelopment Plan for Redevelopment Area #1 (Rail
Corridor and Riverfront) in 2008. This generalized plan led to the formation of the RDA and was followed by a more
detailed Rail Corridor Neighborhood Plan in 2009. In 2010 plans were amended when tax increment district #5 was
created with a document known as the Rail Corridor Tax Increment District #5 and Redevelopment Area #1 Project
Plan. The project plans were created pursuant to both Section 66.1333 (Blight Elimination and Redevelopment) and
66.1105 (TIF), Wisconsin Statutes.

Over the past ten years the RDA has acquired contaminated former industrial property along the Yahara River and
now owns 8.78 acres. The three main acquisitions to date include the former MillFab site, the former Highway Trailer
site and the Roberts Auto property. In addition, the RDA and the City are negotiating to turn over the recently
vacated Public Works Garage site (2.2 acres) to the RDA to include in the redevelopment area, bringing the total
redevelopment area to approximately 11 acres.

In addition, the City owns a large park (Mandt) directly across the river. This park will not be part of the
redevelopment area, however the City is planning to construct a whitewater course in the River between the Park
and the redevelopment area. Appendix G contains a map depicting the location of the site relative to the downtown
area and an aerial photo depicting the features of the site.

The Riverfront Redevelopment Area is bordered by:

North - E. South Street, 790 vehicles per day South - Yahara River
West - 4% Street, 2,800 cars per day East — 7t Street, no traffic

i ) . -
- ; Downtown Stoughton

4 Street fRin LY. ;g e X

- | 8" Street

Chair, Stoughton Redevelopment Authority bpers2(@charter.net 608-205-2645
City of Stoughton, 381 E. Main St., Stoughton, Wisconsin 53589
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STOUGHTON Development Opportunity-RFEI

Redevelopment Authority

Public Partnership Opportunities

The Stoughton Redevelopment Authority is committed to fostering a collaborative, productive relationship with the
developer team in order to reach a successful outcome around the strong vision for the project.

Considering the potential for the massive positive economic, social and environmental outcomes, the City and
RDA understands its role in being an active partner in contributing to the creative solutions necessary to
effectuate a feasible development project.

The following is a list of available considerations for the development “toolbox” that can be negotiated with each
phase given proposed project impacts:

1. Tax Incremental Financing. The City Adopted TID 8 in 2018 having an expenditure period ending in 2045, with
the purpose of assisting in the funding of the Riverfront Redevelopment project. The TID 8 project plan includes
infrastructure, demolition, remediation, site work and recreational amenity costs.

2. Property Ownership. The RDA has assembled a large portion of the project area over time allowing the City to
consider the value of the land in the negotiation of a development agreement.

3. Grants. Due to the unique nature of this site, with its recreational linkages, adjacency to major natural areas
and proximity to the urban core, several grant opportunities may be considered.

4. Tax Credits-With a multi-use project in mind, depending upon the developer’s direction and mixcof
investments, there may be tax credit programs available to the project.

5. Loans. The City of Stoughton currently administers a downtown loan program. Depending uponthe
development strategy, City, County and State loan programs may be available to assist in long termfinancing.

6. Bonds/Debt Issuance. Given the magnitude of the project and its potential long term impact on the City’s
economic sustainability, the City may consider various forms of bonds including but not limited to general
obligation bonds, revenue bonds and developer funded TIF options.

7. Technical and Project Management Support. The City’s staff and consultants will be committed tothe
successful outcome of this project and will be available for project support to be determined in the

developer ageament

8. P-5 Opportunities. Given the visibility and impact of this project, there may be numerous local partners offering
assistance in public, private, non-profit, philanthropic and volunteer capacities.

9. Clean Energy Programs. The opportunity to plan and develop a sustainable project may offer additional
assistance through clean energy programs through State tax incentives, utility programs like Focus on Energy
and others. Dane County has authorized Property-Assessed Clean Energy (PACE) which allows long-term
financing for clean energy systems. See the Wisconsin State Energy Office’s guide entitled, “ Financial Incentives
for Energy Projects in Wisconsin”.

Chair, Stoughton Redevelopment Authority eppers2 (@charter.net 608-205-2645

City of Stoughton, 381 E. Main St., Stoughton, Wisconsin 53589
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Submission Requirements

SrYejifel;vie NIl Development Opportunity-RFEI

Submission Requirements

The RDA seeks a highly qualified master developer to plan and execute the initial and potentially
subsequent phases of the development process. The developer/team shall be a master developer capable
of managing the land planning, environmental remediation, infrastructure development, site preparation,
financing and project management that will be required to support vertical development.

For this RFEI, the RDA is requesting the following from interested firms/teams:

e Letter of interest

o Contact information for key staff people

o Brief qualification statement highlighting experience with projects of similar size and complexity
¢ Questions relative to the project parameters

e Availability for a city-developer briefing

Evaluation Process

The RDA will prepare a short list of development teams from which to solicit proposals based upon the
following information ascertained from the RFEI submittal:

¢ Qualifications and Experience of Developer-particularly those who demonstrate they are qualified to
execute the delivery of a development opportunity with the complexity and magnitude of Stoughton’s
Riverfront Redevelopment area.

e Project Vision and Development Approach-those who best articulate their creative vision for the
implementation of a world-class mixed use development.

e Project Financial Feasibility and Development Team Capacity-those who best demonstrate their
financial capacity to develop a project of this scope.

e Reputation-those who have a track record of successful public private partnerships built upon trust,
integrity anda desire to achieve a project that is a win-win for the developer and the City.

Chair, Stoughton Redevelopment Authority eppers2 (@charter.net 608-205-2645

City of Stoughton, 381 E. Main St., Stoughton, Wisconsin 53589
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RFEI Due
Timeline
2019 l' 2020
Task Feb. April1 June  Aug. Sept. Nov. Dec. Jan.
Solicit Expressions of Interest
Prospective Developer Engagement/ Discussion -

RDA Consideration of Develonment Concents/Alts/ Phasing

Issue RFP/Response

Contract Review-Pending Qualified Submittals

15-Minute Drive-time Rings from Riverfront
The RDA has developed the Redevelopment Site

schematic timeline shown above.

This timeline is a current estimate of
the phases and tasks to be
completed in 2019. This timeline
may be adjusted pending the
evaluation and negotiation with the
successful development teams.

\

LEGEND
[ 15 Minute Drive-Time Rings  Gensus Place
0 10 20 30
—  —

International Statute Miles

Chair, Stoughton Redevelopment Authority 608-205-2645

City of Stoughton, 381 E. Main St., Stoughton, Wisconsin 53589
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Due Diligence

SrYejifel;vie N BNl Development Opportunity-RFEI

Prior to submitting an Expression of Interest, respondents are encouraged to review any and all publicly
available sources of information regarding the Riverfront Redevelopment area, the site and the 2017
Charrette process.

The City’s “site file” contains but is
not limited to the following
information:

e The Charrette Concept Plan
Report

e The Tax Incremental District 8
Project Plan

e The Rail Corridor Neighborhood
Plan

e i e

e Whitewater Park Concept Plan

& FOURTH BT,

R
=

e

W 7 e

MANDT PARK

Chair, Stoughton Redevelopment Authority spers2(@charter.net 608-205-2645

City of Stoughton, 381 E. Main St., Stoughton, Wisconsin 53589
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Miscellaneous Provisions
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Reservation of Rights
The Stoughton RDA reserves the right to:
e Cancel or withdraw the RFEI prior to or after the submission deadline.
e Modify or issue clarifications to the RFEI prior to the submission deadline.
e Reject any submission it deems incomplete or unresponsive to the submission requirements.
e Consider a submission that is not compliant with the submission requirements.
e Reject all submissions that are submitted under the RFEI.
e Modify the deadline for submissions or other actions.

e Reissue the RFEI, a modified RFEl, or a new RFEI, RFQ or RFP whether or not any submissions
havebeen received in response to the initial RFEl issuance.

Notice of Modification

The Stoughton RDA may post on the RDA’s official website (stoughtonrda.org) notices or information
regarding cancellations, withdrawals, modifications to deadlines, and other modifications to this RFEI.
Developers shall have the obligation to check the website for any such notices and information, and the RDA
shall have no duty or obligation to provide direct notices to developers.

Ownership and Use of Submissions

All submissions shall be the property of the Stoughton RDA which may use any and all ideas in any
submission, whether the submission is selected or rejected.

Further Efforts

The Stoughton RDA may request that developers clarify their submissions and/or submit additional
information pertaining to their submissions. The RDA may request best and final submissions from any
developer and/or request an oral presentation from any developer.

Non-Binding

The selection by the RDA of a developer indicates only an intent by the RDA to continue with the selection
process and/or negotiation and the selection does not constitute a commitment by the City of Stoughton or
RDA to execute a final agreement or contract with the developer.

Non -Liability

By participating in the RFEI process, the developer agrees to hold the City of Stoughton, RDA and its
officers, employees, agents, representatives, and consultants harmless from all claims, liabilities, and
costs related to all aspects of this solicitation.

Chair, Stoughton Redevelopment Authority eppers2 (@charter.net 608-205-2645

City of Stoughton, 381 E. Main St., Stoughton, Wisconsin 53589
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Appendix A Charrette Concept Plan Report

Appendix B TID #8 Project Plan

Appendix C  Rail Corridor Neighborhood Plan

Appendix D Whitewater Park Concept Plan

Appendix E

Appendix F

Appendix G Site Map/ Aerial Photo

Chair, Stoughton Redevelopment Authority pers2(@charter.net 608-205-2645

City of Stoughton, 381 E. Main St., Stoughton, Wisconsin 53589
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Whereas, the RDA was established by the City Council to eliminate blight and improve the vitality of
underutilized areas in TID 4 (downtown), TID 5 (railroad corridor), TID 8 (riverfront re-development),

Whereas, the RDA's Rlverfront Project (TID 8) is adjacent to the downtown, it is vital for the RDA to
assure that essential economic, social, pedestrian, and traffic planning and coordination occurs in a
timely manner over the next two years,

Whereas, the RDA has identified the following goals: 1) solicit input from downtown stakeholders to
determine major issues and needs facing the downtown area, 2) identify strategies and opportunities to
advance downtown economic development, 3) update and review development plans and opportunities
for the the eastern end of Main Street,

Whereas, the results of this proposed revitalization effort and its output in the form of inital stakeholder
comments and suggestions could eventually lead to the development of plans such as a downtown
marketing plan, a business retention plan, ways to attract new businesses, etc.,

Whereas, the RDA has taken steps to assist downtown businesses by revising its Revolving Loan Program
for easier downtown business use and access,

Whereas, the City of Stoughton's Comprehensive Land Use Plan identifies the need to develop a
Downtown Master Plan and the above information could be used during that process,

Whereas, in the spring election of 2015 78% of the citizens directed the city government to focus on
revitalizing our downtown,

Whereas, there is money available in TID #4 to do planning activities and the RDA has authority in this
TID,

Therefore be it resolved, that the RDA will form a sub-committee of the RDA in consultation with the
Clty Council to start work on revitalization efforts for the Downtown Business District whose boundaries
will be defined from Page Street to Coffee Street on Main street and 2-3 blocks off of Main Street to the
north and south.






POWERS OF REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITIES.

(a) An authority may exercise all powers necessary or incidental to carry out and effectuate the purposes of
this section, including the power to do all of the following:

1. Prepare redevelopment plans and urban renewal plans and undertake and carry out redevelopment and urban
renewal projects within the corporate limits of the city in which it functions.

2. Enter into any contracts determined by the authority to be necessary to effectuate the purposes of this
section. All contracts, other than those for personal or professional services, in excess of $25,000 are
subject to bid and shall be awarded to the lowest qualified and competent bidder. The authority may reject
any bid required under this paragraph. The authority shall advertise for bids by a class 2 notice, under ch.
985, published in the city in which the project is to be developed. If the estimated cost of a contract, other
than a contract for personal or professional services, is between $3,000 and $25,000, the authority shall
give a class 2 notice, under ch. 985, of the proposed work before the contract is entered into.

https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/statutes/statutes/66/XI111/1333

https://dpla.wisc.edu/sites/dpla.wisc.edu/files/inline-
files/The%20Legal%20and%20Social%20Framework%200f%20Wisconsin%20Redevelopment%20Authori
ties%202013-04 0.pdf




https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%20985

https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%20985

https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/statutes/statutes/66/XIII/1333

https://dpla.wisc.edu/sites/dpla.wisc.edu/files/inline-files/The%20Legal%20and%20Social%20Framework%20of%20Wisconsin%20Redevelopment%20Authorities%202013-04_0.pdf

https://dpla.wisc.edu/sites/dpla.wisc.edu/files/inline-files/The%20Legal%20and%20Social%20Framework%20of%20Wisconsin%20Redevelopment%20Authorities%202013-04_0.pdf

https://dpla.wisc.edu/sites/dpla.wisc.edu/files/inline-files/The%20Legal%20and%20Social%20Framework%20of%20Wisconsin%20Redevelopment%20Authorities%202013-04_0.pdf




Downtown RFP Developer Selection Matrix

Development
Team

QO c
O
3 T C 9 2
o > 2w W . % O )
o € oD W w» % 1 = c
@© &) — C 5 S = =
L

35| 2t| <E| 28| 3 5
o L) o < =2 = S
v &W ) O

—= e
-— N ™ < w ©

NOTES:

h:/planning/internwork

Ratings are on a ten-point scale -- from -5 to 5. Zero represents neutral impact. Weightings are based on community priorities and professional findings.






Interested Parties
Name

Marvin Wanders
Richard Huber
Andy Dumke

Dan O'Connell
Jim Benson

Jack Price

Paul Borsheim
Matthew Wolfert
Kyle Higgins

Lee Reynebeau
Paul Klister

Kim Pischke
Homer Tompkins
Michael Lamb
Daniel Roarty
Nicole

Mike Keil

Kelly Doran

John Antaramian

Jeff Frericks

Peter Gerrard
Neil Densmore
Ted Matkom
Bryson Heezen
Robert Dunn
Isaac Lewis

Warren Loveland
Mike Slavish
Taylor Yewell
Mark Schnoll

Al Gibbs

Elly Feldman

Jeff Schrader
Kevin Page
Michael Jankowski

E-mail

Marvin@threesixty.bz
richcork@acegroup.cc
andy@alliancedevelopment.biz
doconnell@astarusa.com
jimbenson@bensonconstruction.net
jprice@boerke.com
paulborsheim@bortonconstruction.com

matt@brayarch.com
kmhiggins1l@gmail.com
Ireynebeau@commercialhorizons.com
pklister@commercialhorizons.com

kimp@corewis.com
htompkins@cpdctnd.com
mlamb@cuningham.com
djroarty@dimension-iv.com
nicole@dimdevllc.com
mr.mrkeil@gmail.com
info@donovan-group.com
kelly@dorancompanies.com

John@eccorp.us
info@everwoodcompany.com
jeffreyfrericks@forestcity.net

peter@gerrardcompanies.com
neil@glmghotels.com
tmatkom@gormanusa.com
heezenb@hammescosports.com
dunnb@hammescosports.com
IsaacL@Heartlandwi.com

wloveland@Horizon-Management.net
mslavish@hovdeproperties.com.
tyewell@hunterinterests.com
mark.schnoll@colliers.com
algibbs@iowatelecom.net

efeldman@keycomre.com
jschrader@kinseth.com
kevin@kotheREP.com
mjankowski@krausanderson.com

Phone

608-792-6094

708-577-0651

920-434-7800

216-621-6060

608.255.5175 / d 608.310.1976
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mailto:jimbenson@bensonconstruction.net

mailto:jprice@boerke.com
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mailto:djroarty@dimension-iv.com
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mailto:mark.schnoll@colliers.com
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Char Glocke
Sheila Erickson

Val Schute

Jeff Ruedebush
Jennifer Guerndt
Neil Fortier

Brad Goering

P Keenan
George Sherman
Ed Freer

Chris Weiss

Ed Bowen
Vince Micha
Thomas Mitchell

Anne Morrison
Paul Muench

Nick Weber
Mark Hammond

Paul Williams
Rick Beyer

cglocke@larawebsite.com
sheila@laxbx.com
info@landgrafconstruction.com
info@mandelgroup.com

v.schute@river-architects.com

jeff@ruedebusch.com P 608.249.2012 x 206
jguerndt@samuelsgroup.net
nrfortier@sandcompanies.com

bgoering@sherman-associates.com

pkeenan@sherman-associates.com
georges@go2sherman.com

eduard.freer@smithgroup.com
chrisweiss@tciaec.com

345 W. Washington Ave. #301
Madison, WI 53703

0: 608-258-5580 | F: 608-258-
5599

ed@themorganpartners.com

vmicha@tkwa.com

thomas.mitchell@ULl.org
amorrison@uli.com
pmuench@uli.com

info@vetterdenk.com

nick@weber-holdings.com

mark@weber-holdings.com

mail@welshco.com

pww79@hotmail.com
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Company

360 Real Estate

Acegroup, LLC

Alliance Development

Astar USA

Benson Construction

Boerke Company Inc

Borton Construction

Bray Architects Inc.
Civilscape News
Commercial Horizons
Commercial Horizons

CMI Management

Core Commercial, Inc.

CPDC

Cunningham Group
Dimension IV

Dimnension Development Company
Doerflingers Second Century
Donovan Group

Doran Companies

DSI Real Estate Group
Dstonehouse Development, Inc.
EC Corporation

Everwood Company

Forest City Enterprises, Inc.
Forward Management Inc
Gebhardt Development
Gerrard Companies

GLM Hotels

Gorman and Company
Hammes Company

Hammes Company
Heartland Housing Inc.
Heartland Housing, Inc.
Horizon Management
Hovde Properties

Hunter Intersts Inc

Inland Companies

lowa Telecom

JD McCormick Company, LLC
Keller Real Estate Group

Key Commercial / Miller Valentine Group
Kinseth Hotel Corp

Kothe Real Estate Partners
Krause Anderson Inc

(507) 529-2900

(608) 251-0706

Development Expertise
Housing-Mixed Use-Urban

Mixed

Urban

Lodging
Housing-Mixed Use
Large Scale Urban
Large Scale Urban





La Crosse Area Builder Association
La Crosse Builders Exchange
Landgraf Construction
Mandel Group

Market & Johnson

McGrath Proiperty Group
North Central Group

Prime Urban Properties
RDC Development
Rennaisance Partner Group
Rifken Group LLC

River Architects

Rouse Management
Ruedebush Development
Sammuels Group

Sand Companies

Scenic Concepts

Sherman Associates
Sherman Associates LLC
Sherman Proiperty Management
Smithgroup JIR

TCI Construction

The Alexander Company
The Gallina Companies
The Morgan Partners LLC
The Mullins Group, LLC
TKWA

Twall Enerprises, LLC
Urban Land Institute
Urban Land Interests
Urban Land Interests
Veridian Homes

Vetter Denk

Weber Holdings

Weber Holdings

Welsh Companies

$695-5995 to post for 90 days

Urban Mixed Use

Urban Mixed Use

Office-Urban Mixed Use





		Developers




Interested Parties
Name

E-mail Phone

Company

Development Expertise

Marvin Wanders

Marvin@threesixty.bz

360 Real Estate

Housing-Mixed Use-Urban

Richard Huber

richcork@acegroup.cc

Acegroup, LLC

Andy Dumke andy@alliancedevelopment.biz Alliance Development
Dan O'Connell doconnell@astarusa.com Astar USA

Jim Benson jimbenson@bensonconstruction.net 608-792-6094 Benson Construction
Jack Price jprice@boerke.com Boerke Company Inc

Paul Borsheim paulborsheim@bortonconstruction.com Borton Construction Mixed
Matthew Wolfert matt@brayarch.com Bray Architects Inc.
Kyle Higgins kmhiggins11@gmail.com 708-577-0651 Civilscape News
Lee Reynebeau Ireynebeau@commercialhorizons.com Commercial Horizons
Paul Klister pklister@commercialhorizons.com 920-434-7800 Commercial Horizons
CMI Management
Kim Pischke kimp@corewis.com Core Commercial, Inc.
Homer Tompkins htompkins@cpdctnd.com CPDC (507) 529-2900
Michael Lamb mlamb@cuningham.com Cunningham Group
Daniel Roarty djroarty@dimension-iv.com Dimension IV
Nicole nicole@dimdevllc.com Dimnension Development Company
Mike Keil mr.mrkeil@gmail.com Doerflingers Second Century (608) 251-0706 Urban
info@donovan-group.com Donovan Group
Kelly Doran kelly@dorancompanies.com Doran Companies
DSl Real Estate Group
Dstonehouse Development, Inc.
John Antaramian John@eccorp.us EC Corporation
info@everwoodcompany.com Everwood Company
Jeff Frericks jeffreyfrericks@forestcity.net 216-621-6060 Forest City Enterprises, Inc.
Forward Management Inc
Gebhardt Development
Peter Gerrard peter@gerrardcompanies.com Gerrard Companies
Neil Densmore neil@glmghotels.com GLM Hotels Lodging

Ted Matkom

tmatkom@gormanusa.com

Gorman and Company

Housing-Mixed Use

Bryson Heezen

heezenb@hammescosports.com

Hammes Company

Large Scale Urban

Robert Dunn

dunnb@hammescosports.com

Isaac Lewis

Hammes Company

Large Scale Urban

IsaacL@Heartlandwi.com

Heartland Housing Inc.

Heartland Housing, Inc.

Warren Loveland

wloveland@Horizon-Management.net

Horizon Management

Mike Slavish mslavish@hovdeproperties.com. 608.255.5175 / d 608.310.1976 Hovde Properties
Taylor Yewell tyewell@hunterinterests.com Hunter Intersts Inc
Mark Schnoll mark.schnoll@colliers.com Inland Companies
Al Gibbs algibbs@iowatelecom.net lowa Telecom
JD McCormick Company, LLC
Keller Real Estate Group
Elly Feldman efeldman@keycomre.com Key Commercial / Miller Valentine Group
Jeff Schrader jschrader@kinseth.com Kinseth Hotel Corp






Kevin Page kevin@kotheREP.com Kothe Real Estate Partners
Michael Jankowski mjankowski@krausanderson.com Krause Anderson Inc
Char Glocke cglocke@larawebsite.com La Crosse Area Builder Association

Sheila Erickson

sheila@laxbx.com

La Crosse Builders Exchange

info@landgrafconstruction.com

Landgraf Construction

info@mandelgroup.com

Mandel Group

Market & Johnson

McGrath Proiperty Group

North Central Group

Prime Urban Properties

RDC Development

Rennaisance Partner Group

Rifken Group LLC

Val Schute v.schute@river-architects.com River Architects
Rouse Management
Jeff Ruedebush jeff@ruedebusch.com P 608.249.2012 x 206 Ruedebush Development

Jennifer Guerndt

jguerndt@samuelsgroup.net

Sammuels Group

Neil Fortier

nrfortier@sandcompanies.com

Sand Companies

Scenic Concepts

Brad Goering

bgoering@sherman-associates.com

P Keenan

Sherman Associates

pkeenan@sherman-associates.com

Sherman Associates LLC

George Sherman

georges@go2sherman.com

Sherman Proiperty Management

Ed Freer

eduard.freer@smithgroup.com

Smithgroup JIR

Chris Weiss chrisweiss@tciaec.com TCI Construction
345 W. Washington Ave. #301
Madison, WI 53703
0: 608-258-5580 | F: 608-258-
5599 The Alexander Company Urban Mixed Use
The Gallina Companies
Ed Bowen ed@themorganpartners.com The Morgan Partners LLC
The Mullins Group, LLC
Vince Micha vmicha@tkwa.com TKWA

Twall Enerprises, LLC

Thomas Mitchell

thomas.mitchell@ULl.org

Urban Land Institute

$695-$995 to post for 90 days Urban Mixed Use

Anne Morrison

amorrison@uli.com

Urban Land Interests

Paul Muench

pmuench@uli.com

Urban Land Interests

Veridian Homes

info@vetterdenk.com

Vetter Denk

Nick Weber

nick@weber-holdings.com

Mark Hammond

Weber Holdings

Office-Urban Mixed Use

mark@weber-holdings.com

Weber Holdings

mail@welshco.com

Welsh Companies

Paul Williams

pww79@hotmail.com

Rick Beyer






andrew.michaelson@commonbond.org

info@http://flemingdevelopment.com/

Michelle.Acker@AckerBuilders.com

Andrew Michaelson

George Gialamas Aris@gialamas.com

John Livesey aweis@liveseyco.com

Steve Doran bgeorge@lee-associates.com

Bill Neble bill.a.nebel@gmail.com

Dan Warren bschwartz@interstatepartners.com
Joe Alexander cday @alexandercompany.com
Chris Laurent claurent @cinnaire.com

Terrence Wall contact@twallenterprises.com
ICAP Development dan.jeserig@icap-dev.com
Keller Real Estate daniel@kellerrealestategroup.com
Dave Porterfield dp@movin-out.org

Dan Seeley dseeley @stevebrownapts.com
Fred Devillers fred@rhsdevelopment.com
Wayne Reckard hello@tkwa.com

Stephen Ross info@amli.com

Michael J Fox info@cproperties.com

Scott Dixon info@dixoncompaniesinc.com
Gregory Rice info@emi-mgmt.com

Cari Fuss info@encoremadison.com
Marilyn Haroldson info@equitycre.com

Fisher Apts info@fisherapartments.com

John Flad info@flad-development.com
Christopher T. Carley info@fordhamco.com

Gallina Co. info@gallinacompanies.com

John Thode info@horizondbm.com

Michael Slavish info@hovdeproperties.com
Daniel Fleming

Irgens Comp info@irgens.com

Todd Mcgrath info@mcgrathpropertygroup.com
Carl Ruedebusch info@ruedebusch.com

Eric Schwartz info@sarainvest.com

Bert Slinde info@slinderealty.com

Rich Arneson info@stonehousedevelopment.com
Mark Geall mgeall@tanesay.com

Fiore Co. Iferderer@fioreco.com

Erdman Co. madison@erdman.com

Michael D. Demichele michael@demichele.com

Michelle Acker

James Ring miker@parktowne.com

Andrew Michaelson andrew.michaelson@commonbond.org

George Gialamas Aris@gialamas.com

John Livesey aweis @liveseyco.com

Steve Doran bgeorge @lee-associates.com

Bill Neble bill.a.nebel @ gmail.com

Dan Warren bschwartz @interstatepartners.com
Joe Alexander cday @alexandercompany.com
Chris Laurent claurent@cinnaire.com

Terrence Wall contact@twallenterprises.com
ICAP Development dan.jeserig@icap-dev.com
Keller Real Estate daniel @kellerrealestategroup.com
Dave Porterfield dp@movin-out.org

Dan Seeley dseeley @stevebrownapts.com

Fred Devillers fred @rhsdevelopment.com
Wayne Reckard hello@tkwa.com

Stephen Ross info@amli.com

Michael J Fox info@cproperties.com

Scott Dixon info@dixoncompaniesinc.com
Gregory Rice info@emi-mgmt.com

Cari Fuss info@encoremadison.com

Marilyn Haroldson info@equitycre.com

Fisher Apts info@fisherapartments.com

John Flad info@flad-development.com
Christopher T. Carley info@fordhamco.com
Gallina Co. info@gallinacompanies.com

John Thode info@horizondbm.com

Michael Slavish info@hovdeproperties.com
Daniel Fleming info@http://flemingdevelopment.com/
Irgens Comp info@irgens.com

Todd Mcgrath info@mcgrathpropertygroup.com
Carl Ruedebusch info@ruedebusch.com

Eric Schwartz info@sarainvest.com

Bert Slinde info@slinderealty.com

Rich Arneson info@stonehousedevelopment.com
Mark Geall info@tanesay.com

Fiore Co. lferderer @fioreco.com

Erdman Co. madison @erdman.com

Michael D. Demichele michael @demichele.com
Michelle Acker Michelle.Acker @ AckerBuilders.com
James Ring miker @parktowne.com





nh@opitzrealty.com
nsolheim @ gormanusa.com

pdanlb@dsirealestate.com
pfrautschi@cbdinc.us
poliche@draperandkramer.com

rifken@rifken.com
rzache@centralplacere.com
smithbowdeninc@gmail.com
steve @icsarc.com

Opitz Realty
Nicole Solheim
DSI RE

Peter Frautschi
Draper Kramer
Marty Rifken
Robert Zache
Roger Bowden
Steven Mar-Pohl
Milo Pinkerton
Tom Sather
Bradley Hutter
FIRST_NAME |LAST_NAME
William Seno

Bill Adamany
J. Paul Beitler
Roger Berg
Robert Blettner
Richard Szatko
Thomas Campbell
Dennis Midthun
Peter Sveum
Ross Koepsel
Nick Corgiat
David Welles
Christian V. Zillig
Thomas Degen
Jim Delkamp
Jason Denoble
Robert Dippen
Tom Ellefson
Charles Elliott
Joel Bahr
Dave Roark
Steven P Hoff

tburnham@msphousing.com
tom@satherco.com
tsaleh@migllc.biz

Opitz Realty nh@opitzrealty.com

Nicole Solheim nsolheim @ gormanusa.com
DSI RE pdanlb@dsirealestate.com

Peter Frautschi pfrautschi@cbdinc.us

Draper Kramer poliche @draperandkramer.com
Marty Rifken rifken@rifken.com

Robert Zache rzache @centralplacere.com
Roger Bowden smithbowdeninc @ gmail.com
Steven Mar-Pohl steve @icsarc.com

Milo Pinkerton tburnham @msphousing.com
Tom Sather tom @ satherco.com

Bradley Hutter tsaleh@migllc.biz





Craig Enzenroth
John Ganser
David Weiss
Charles Ghidorzi
Patrick Anderson
Tim Kerry
Craig & Janice  |Faga
Susan Hobart
Tom Holtz
Andrew Homburg
Bill Watkins
Fred Devillers
Connie Barbian
Thomas Hellenbrand
Terry Janes
Neil G. Bluhm
John Buck Ii
John Dewitt
Sean Baxter
Ron Grosse
Scott Fergus
Lawrence Kilduff
Mike Korsh
Paul Lenhart
Rolly Lokre
Mac Mc Allen
Pat O'Connor
David P. Bossy
Bruce Felland
Terry Monson
Brad Mullins
Thomas Hartz
Hank Mehciz






Andy Inman, Pe
John Ogden, Jr.
Scott Ohrmundt
Phil Wells

Kevin Acker

Nick Ladopoulos
David R Dinkel
Peggy Acker Farber
Judy Acker Maly
Chris Reedy

Don Hall

Robert Lindholm
Jeff Schluter

Bill Schofield
Glen Witter
Ronald Siepmann
Joe Kuhn

Ken Wabhlin
Randy Christianson
Terry Temple
Galen Manternach
Darrell Statz
Thomas Neujahr
Vincent Zacharias | Kuttemperoor
Jeff Simon






Stewart Wangard
Marv Schutte
Kurtis Welton
Bob Wick
Jerry & Tony Heinrichs
Herb Blaser
Jerry Ripp
Bob Holum
Mike Rieken
Dennis Bender
Frank Acker







Stoughton RDA Impervious Surface Changes Due to Demolition

Current Charged Reductioni
Address |Building Area Removed Charges ERUs Area s.f. n Fee New Fee
433(A 51,546
433(B 2,141
433|C 14,085
433(D 18,798
433(E 5,232
Sum 433 91,802 $377.12 73.800 229,150 $151.08( $226.04
425|F 4,625 $20.44 4.000 12,420 $7.61 $12.83
501|G 24,072
501|H 12,643
501]l 12,781
Sum 501 49,496 $135.93 26.601 82,595 $81.46 $54.47
Total 145,923 $533.49( 104.401 324,166 $240.15( $293.34

$5.11 Storm water fee/ERU

3,105 Amount of impervious area = Sq. Ft

. per ERU

Prepared by GWB Professional Services on behalf of the Stoughton RDA.

12/20/2018
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Impervious surface map prepared by Strand used to calculate impervious surface for storm water fees. Blue hatched lines
represent buildings/concrete known to have been removed and redendered pervious through demolition.

Prepared by GWB Professional Services on behalf of the Stoughton RDA. 12/20/2018
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Drive-Time Rings Report

3 rings of 10 Minutes each from downtown Stoughton WI
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Drive-Time Ring

City of Stoughton

Attribute

Drive-Time Rings.ID 1 2 3

Estimated Median HH_Income $66,575 $69,815 $59,508 $59,657
HH_Income <$10K 256 1,031 9,033 174
HH_Income $10K-14,999 321 878 7,064 290
HH_Income $15K-24,999 820 2,290 13,873 633
HH_Income $25K-34,999 546 2,521 15,659 350
HH_Income $35K-49,999 1,092 3,930 21,587 778
HH_Income $50K-74,999 1,675 6,097 29,566 1,066
HH_Income $75K-99,999 1,359 5171 21,242 794
HH_Income $100K-149,999 1,532 6,000 22,462 900
HH_Income $150K-199,999 378 1,816 7,726 180
HH_Income $200K+ 230 1,521 5,756 76
Population 20,283 78,584 371,667 12976
Male 9,941 39,551 185,339 6,222
Female 10,341 39,033 186,328 6,754
Age 18+ 15,710 60,737 292,154 9,851
Age 65+ 3,151 11,137 44,490 2,023
White 19,140 73,778 317,955 11,988
Black 504 1,722 19,005 479
American Indian 10 124 919 1
Asian 148 996 14,344 111
Other Race 92 310 8,163 86
2+ Races 388 1,648 11,231 311
Hispanic Origin 441 1,853 25,791 259
Households 8,209 31,256 153,967 5,241
HU_Occupied 8,209 31,256 153,967 5,241
HU_Vacant 346 1,793 8,563 111
" | % I 4% 5% 5% | 2%
Owner occupied 6,067 24,018 91,902 3,447
" | % I 74% 7% 60% | 66%
Renter occupied 2,142 7,238 62,066 1,794
" | % I 26% 23% 40% | 34%
2020 Population 22,287 84,373 397,794 14,393
2014 Buying Power $525,288,299 $2,189,434,264 $9,622,736,853 212,384,003
2014 Male Householder Buying Power $388,657,162 $1,640,301,344 $6,706,667,381 152,980,398
" | % I 74% 75% 70% | 72%
2014 Female Householder Buying Power $136,631,137 $549,132,920 $2,916,069,475 59,403,606
" | % I 26% 25% 30% | 28%
Hospital 2 4 16 1
Hotel 5 15 96 3
Museum 1 2 10 1
Restaurant 23 93 823 18
School 13 42 185 11







Riverside North Developer RFEI Evaluation

Item Developer Name

Criteria 1-Is the Firm a Master
Developer interested in both
development investment and
coordinating other development
investments

Criteria 2-Has the Developer
completed similar size projects
of this scope and complexity?

Criteria 3-/s what the developer
is proposing largely conforming
to the City's Master Plan?

Criteria 4-Does the Developer
have qualifications that include
a broad array of economic
experience with Public-Private
partnerships and various
development funding
mechanisms?

Criteria 5-Has the developer
generally had a good reputation
for projects of this scale, scope and
strategy?

1 Nicolai-Saterbak No No Yes No Unknown Experience at this Scale
2 Authenticom-River Architects No No Yes No Unknown Experience at this Scale
3 Rosewood Development-Barbour No No Yes Yes Yes

4 Cliff LeClair No No Yes No Unknown Experience at this Scale
5 Joe Van Aelstyn No No No Uncertain Unknown Experience at this Scale
6 Gerrard Hoeshler Team Yes Collectively Yes Yes Yes Yes

7 MSP Real Estate Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

8 Wired Development and MKE Sports Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

9 3 Amigos Development-Knothe and Bruce |Yes Collectively Yes Yes Uncertain Yes

10 Borton Construction and 360 Real Estate | Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

11 The Weber Group Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

12 DBS Group Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

13 The Alexander Company Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

14 Gensler-I1SG Consultants No No Consulting Service Not a developer Not a developer

15 Whole Trees Architecture No No Consulting Service Not a developer Not a developer






